
14 JANUARY THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice 

AK 

AK 
AK 

AK 
WN 
110 
WN 

AK 

AK 

AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 

AK 

AK 

AK 

AK 

AK 
110 

HO 

AK 
110 

AK 
AK 
HO 

WN 

AK 
ON 
AK 

HO 

AK 
AK 

AK 

AK 

Tariff 
Item Description of Goods 

39.02.419 Glass backed vinyl loaded with non lead fillers as an 
acoustic barrier to prevent noise transmission 

39.07.301 Klegecell contour sheet 
39.07.441 Metal sheathed plastic caps to be used in the packaging 

of cosmetics 
39.07.599 Acrylic hinges 
39.07.599 Cable ties with stainless steel locking tab 
39.07.599 Disposable. urine bags 
39.07.599 Plastic components for desks being kinetics 500 series 

powerbeam 
39.07.599 T-Tape perforated layflat irrigation hose for 

horticultural irrigation 
40.08.032 Halstead sheet, on condition that it is used for 

insulation of air conditioning systems, normally 
from -40oC to ambient (250C) 

56.05.019 Tamue yarn 55',1; nylon 45',1; acrylic 
59.03.001 Lutrabond spunbonded polyamid 
59.03.001 Lutradur spunbonded polyester 
59.03.001 Lutrasil spunbonded polypropylene 
59.08.029 Expanded vinyl suede printed embossed or otherwise 

surface worked 
59.17.039 Fi 1 ter cloth of cotton, nylon, polyester, polypropylene, 

polyolefin, or combination of these fibres 
68.07.000 Ceramic fibre; 

Calcium silicate 
Rock wool - in the form of batts/blanket or pipe 
section having a max service temperature greater 
than 450oC, EXCLUDING loose Rockwool and/or fire 
proofing compounds to be used for industrial insulation 

68.16.000 DENKA thermally conductive sheet (0.5mm thick) for use 
in manufacture of electronic equipment 

73.29.009 Cable chain (steel) to support electrical and service 
piping or equipment that transverses backwards and forwards 

79.06.000 Hooks, snap and bolt of zinc 
80.01.001 Solder 
Whole Item 
80.02.001 Solder 
Whole Item 
84.06.021 
84.10.021 

84.10.029 
84.10.029 
84.11.051 

84.17.009 

84.45.009 
84.45.009 
84.45.009 

84.48.001 
Deter'n 

Perkins 4/l0Sm standard marine engine fitted to a gearbox 
Pumps, fuel and lubricating oil, specially sui ted for use 
wi th vehicle engines 
Air driven double diaphragm pumps, dominator type 
Positive displacement gear pumps M200 series 
Bare air compressors; 
EXCLUDING: 
(1) Reciprocating types with a piston displacement from 
.94 litres/second up to 26 litres/second (inclusive), 
calculated at a compressor speed of 700 rpm wi th a 
working pressure up to 1379 kPa 
(2) Reciprocating types with a piston displacement from 
20 litres/second up to 200 litres/second (inclusive), with 
working pressure from 13,750 kPa and above 
(3) Other types with a capacity from .47 litres/second 
up to 18 litres/second (inclusive) free air delivered 
(FAD), measured at 700 kPa (7 bar) 
NOTE: For the purposes of this concession bare air 
compressors does not include those units which have 
any of the following: 
Electric motor starters, coolers, separators, receivers 
Dep-car solvent recovery system for the recovery of spent 
spray painting solvent and thinners 
Armstrong stretcher roll machines 
Kwik-way grinding machines 
Rotary transfer machine hydromat HW25 to be used in the 
manufacture of masonry anchors 
Parts and accessories of dri 11 presses bench or floor 
mounting column type, belt driven 
EXCLUDING: 
Dri 11 chucks 
Drill chuck arbors 
Dri 11 sleeves 
Extension sockets 
Tapping attachments 
Tap chucks 
Centre locators 

84.49.009 Interchangeable port punch sets 
84.59.059 Actuators, worm gear drive used to operate 

butterfly valves 
84.59.059 Component parts as may ,be approved for the manufacture 

of industrial vacuum cleaners 
APPROVED 
List of parts is available from the Collector of Customs, 
Auckland 

84.59.059 Electroplating plant complete 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
5 

5 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

40 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Aul Free 
Can 25 
DC 25 
Pac Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

15 
99 
99 
15 

99 

99 

15 

99 

15 

15 
99 

99 

10 

10 
10 
10 

10 

10 
10 
10 

10 
10 

15 

10 

Ref. 
No. 

Effective 
From To 

502000L 7/85 

5020138 8/85 
502005A 10/85 

501942H 
520802F 
580778G 
520921J 

10/85 
10/85 
191285 
5/85 

501941K 10/85 

501937A 

502008F 
502010H 
5020090 
502011F 
501940A 

7/85 

5/85 
10/85 
10/85 
10/85 
7/85 

6/93 

7/93 
9/93 

9/93 

9/93 

6/93 

4/93 
9/93 
9/93 
9/93 
6/93 

501939H 8/85 7/93 

501998C 10/85 9/93 

5016488 6/85 5/93 

501935E 10/85 9/93 

502153H 11/85 10/93 
581225K 191285 

581226H 191285 

5019920 10/85 
580779E 191285 

501966E 10/85 
501963L 10/85 
580799K 1/86 

520872G 10/85 

502021C 10/85 
461927H 11/80 
501960F 12/85 

5805780 12/85 

5017838 12/84 
501990H 10/85 

501991F 10/85 

9/93 

9/93 
9/93 
3/93 

9/93 

11/93 

11/95 

11/92 
9/93 

9/93 

502022A 10/85 9/93 

81 


