Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To	
39.02.419	Glass backed vinyl loaded with non lead fillers as an acoustic barrier to prevent noise transmission	Free			502000L	7/85	6/93	
39.07.301 39.07.441	1	Free Free		••	502013B 502005A	8/85 10/85	7/93 9/93	
39.07.599	of cosmetics Acrylic hinges	Free	Free	15	501942H	10/85	9/93	
	Cable ties with stainless steel locking tab	Free	Free	99		10/85		
	Disposable urine bags	Free	Free	99	580778G		••	
39.07.599	Plastic components for desks being kinetics 500 series powerbeam	Free	Free	15	520921J	5/85	••	
39.07.599	T-Tape perforated layflat irrigation hose for horticultural irrigation	Free	Free	99	501941K	10/85	9/93	
40.08.032	Halstead sheet, on condition that it is used for insulation of air conditioning systems, normally	Free		••	501937A	7/85	6/93	
56.05.019	from -40oC to ambient (25oC) Tamue yarn 55% nylon 45% acrylic	Free	Free	99	502008F	5/85	4/93	
	Lutrabond spunbonded polyamid	Free	1100		502010H	10/85	9/93	
	Lutradur spunbonded polyester	Free			502009D	10/85	9/93	
	Lutrasil spunbonded polypropylene	Free		••	502011F		9/93	
59.08.029	surface worked	Free	Free	15	501940A	7/85	6/93	
59.17.039	polyolefin, or combination of these fibres	Free	Free	99	501939Н	8/85	7/93	
68.07.000	Ceramic fibre; Calcium silicate Rock wool - in the form of batts/blanket or pipe	Free	Free	15	501998C	10/85	9/93	
	section having a max service temperature greater than 4500C, EXCLUDING loose Rockwool and/or fire proofing compounds to be used for industrial insulation							
68.16.000	DENKA thermally conductive sheet (0.5mm thick) for use in manufacture of electronic equipment	Free	Free	••	501648H	6/85	5/93	
73.29.009	Cable chain (steel) to support electrical and service piping or equipment that transverses backwards and forwards	Free	Free	•	501935E	10/85	9/93	
79.06.000	Hooks, snap and bolt of zinc	Free	Free	15	502153H	11/85	10/93	
80.01.001 Whole Item		5	Free	99	581225K		••	
80.02.001 Whole Item		5	Free	99	581226H		••	
84.06.021 84.10.021	Perkins 4/108m standard marine engine fitted to a gearbox Pumps, fuel and lubricating oil, specially suited for use with vehicle engines	Free Free	Free	10	501992D 580779E		9/93	
	Air driven double diaphragm pumps, dominator type	Free	Free	10		10/85	9/93	
84.10.029		Free	Free	10	501963L	10/85	9/93	
84.11.051	Bare air compressors; EXCLUDING:	Free	Free	10	580799K	1/86	3/93	
	(1) Reciprocating types with a piston displacement from .94 litres/second up to 26 litres/second (inclusive),							
	calculated at a compressor speed of 700 rpm with a working pressure up to 1379 kPa							
	(2) Reciprocating types with a piston displacement from 20 litres/second up to 200 litres/second (inclusive), with working pressure from 13,750 kPa and above							
	(3) Other types with a capacity from .47 litres/second up to 18 litres/second (inclusive) free air delivered							
	(FAD), measured at 700 kPa (7 bar) NOTE: For the purposes of this concession bare air compressors does not include those units which have							
84.17.009	any of the following: Electric motor starters, coolers, separators, receivers Dep-car solvent recovery system for the recovery of spent	Free	Free	10	520872G	10/85		
84.45 000	spray painting solvent and thinners Armstrong stretcher roll machines	Free	Free	10	502021C	10/85	9/93	
	Kwik-way grinding machines	Free	Free	10	461927H		9/93	
	Rotary transfer machine hydromat HW25 to be used in the manufacture of masonry anchors	Free	Free	10	501960F			
84.48.001 Deter'n	Parts and accessories of drill presses bench or floor mounting column type, belt driven EXCLUDING:	40	Aul Free Can 25 DC 25	••	580578D	12/85	11/95	
	Drill chucks Drill chuck arbors		Pac Free					
	Drill sleeves Extension sockets Tapping attachments Tap chucks							
	Centre locators Interchangeable port punch sets Actuators, worm gear drive used to operate	Free Free	Free Free	10 10	501783B 501990H		11/92 9/93	
84.59.059	butterfly valves Component parts as may be approved for the manufacture of industrial vacuum cleaners	Free	Free	15	501990H		9/93	
	APPROVED							
	List of parts is available from the Collector of Customs, Auckland							